Resolutions 8 to 12, as it is proposed that the Director Equity be issued to them (or their
nominee) as set out in Resolutions 8 to 12 respectively.

Excluding the Director Performance Rights and Director Options to be issued subject to
Shareholder approval at this Meeting, the Related Parties each hold the following
Shares, Performance Rights and Options in the Company:

Shareholder

Shares
Directly

and
Indirectly

Held

Options
Directly and

Indirectly
Held

Performance
Rights

Directly and
Indirectly

Held

% of total
Share Capital

(Shares on
issue)

Ian Bamborough 4,713,941 - 2,138,000 2.48%

Brett Lambert - 1,400,000 - 0.00%

Robert Tyson 1,360,000 1,000,000 - 0.72%

Andrew Venn 968,000 1,000,000 - 0.51%

Adrian Goldstone 58,532 1,000,000 - 0.03%

If all of the Director Performance Rights and Director Options are issued, and converted
into Shares, it will have the following effect on their holdings in the Company and the
dilutionary impact on current Shareholders of the Company:

Shareholder

Current
Share

Holding

% of total
Share Capital

(Shares on
issue)

Shares held
upon issue of

Director
Equity and
assumed

conversion1

% of total
Diluted Share

Capital
(Shares on

issue)

Current
Shareholders

182,970,181 96.26% 182,970,181 93.75%

Ian Bamborough 4,713,941 2.48% 6,713,941 3.44%

Brett Lambert - 0.00% 1,000,000 0.51%

Robert Tyson 1,360,000 0.72% 2,060,000 1.06%

Andrew Venn 968,000 0.51% 1,668,000 0.85%

Adrian Goldstone 58,532 0.03% 758,532 0.39%

Total  190,070,654 100.00% 195,170,654 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming that no other Shares are issued, and no existing Options or Performance Rights are exercised.

(e) Valuation

The Directors of the Company have considered the indicative theoretical value
attributable to the Director Equity at a valuation date of 12 October 2023, which has been
determined by an independent entity and is set out in Schedule 3 and Schedule 4
respectively.  Based on that valuation, the theoretical valuation of the financial benefit is
set out below:

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 20 of 41

Directors
Name

Number of
Director

Performance